



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).230/2021

Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of WPT & BC, Assam

Date of hearing : 27.12.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27 12 2021

The appellant Sri Joydeb Das is present.

Sri Gobin Ch. Mili, Addl. Director-cum-SPIO, O/o the Director, WPT & BC, Assam is present. Md. Sahjamal Uddin Ahmed, Research Asstt. is also present.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 25.03.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam seeking certain informations. He was not furnished with the sought for informations for which he submitted 1st appeal petition dated 02.07.2021 before the 1st appellate authority of the Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam. No action was seen to be initiated by the FAA and as such, he preferred 2nd appeal dated 31.08.2021 before the Commission. The SPIO submits written statement vide letter no. DW/RTI/60/2021-22/38 dated 23.12.2021. It is submitted that the sought for informations in respect of petition dated 25.03.2021 had already been furnished to the appellant digitally. The appellant submits orally that around 52-50% of the sought for informations has been received by him. **Therefore, the SPIO of Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam is directed to furnish rest of the informations within next three days.**

It is observed in today's case vide no. SIC/KP(M).226/227/230/2021 that the SPIO of Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam fails to take prompt and timely action in furnishing informations against the petitions under the RTI Act, 2005. Therefore, the SPIO as well as the FAA of Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam are directed to take prompt and timely action in disposing the RTI petitions and 1st appeals in future.

With the above directions, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 31.08.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).230/2021

Dtd.27.12.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director of WPT & BC, Assam, Rukmininagar, Dispur, Guwahati-781 006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Director of WPT & BC, Assam, Rukmininagar, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Joydeb Das, S/o- Lt. Karunamoy Das, H/No.- 16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati- 781 025, Contact No. 9101522142 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission